YouGov Survey: The 2024 Presidential Election You

Sample 1107 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted July 22 - 25, 2024
Margin of Error  +4%

1. How do you feel about the politicians in the Democratic Party who currently hold elected office?
Among Democrats and Independents who lean towards the Democratic Party

ENtNUSIASTIC ..t e 27%
Satisfied but not enthusiastic ........... . . 38%
Dissatisfied but Not UpSet ... 21%
UDS Bt it e 7%
Nt SUIE o e e e 6%

2. How do you feel about the politicians in the Republican Party who currently hold elected office?
Among Republicans and Independents who lean towards the Republican Party

ENtUSIAStIC .o e 29%
Satisfied but not enthusiastic ... 42%
Dissatisfied but not upset ... ... 19%
UP SOl ot 5%
I o =11 6%

3. How do you feel about the future of the Democratic Party in general?
Among Democrats and Independents who lean towards the Democratic Party

ENthUSIASTIC .. 39%
Satisfied but not enthusiastic ........... . . 33%
Dissatisfied but Nnot UpSet ... .o e 15%
UDSt ot e ea 7%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 7%

4. How do you feel about the future of the Republican Party in general?
Among Republicans and Independents who lean towards the Republican Party

ENthUSIaStiC .. .o 43%
Satisfied but not enthusiastic ............co i 36%
Dissatisfied but NOt UPSEt .. ..o e 13%
UP Sl o 4%
N o) 11 5%

5. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?

Somewhat
Very Somewhat unfavor- Very unfa-
favorable favorable able vorable Don’t know
Kamala Harris 24% 20% 9% 39% 8%
Joe Biden 18% 18% 16% 43% 5%
J.D. Vance 17% 17% 10% 33% 23%
Donald Trump 29% 14% 8% 45% 4%
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6. How did you feel when you heard the news that Joe Biden is stepping aside as the Democratic nominee for
president? Select all that apply.
Among Democrats and Independents who lean towards the Democratic Party

Rl EVEA .. e e 47%
Lo {1001 (o 41%
GratefUl o e 29%
Sad L 28%
=T 0] ) 21%
Disappointed . ... e 19%
0 54101 L= 19%
None of the @b0OVE ... o e 6%
N0 =T U 4%

7. Do you approve or disapprove of Joe Biden’s decision to step aside as the Democratic nominee for president?

S ONGlY AP PIOVE .ttt e 49%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE .ottt e e 24%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE ...ttt e e 9%
StroNgly diSaPPIOVE ..o e 10%
N O SUNE e e 8%

8. Who would you prefer as the Democratic nominee for president?
Among Democrats and Independents who lean towards the Democratic Party

Kamala Harris ..o e 67%
SOMBONE BISE ottt 18%
N Ot UM ittt e e e e e e 15%

9. Who do you think most Democratic leaders prefer as the Democratic nominee for president?
Among Democrats and Independents who lean towards the Democratic Party

Kamala Harris ..o e 74%
SOMBONE BlSE ottt e 12%
N Ot QUM oottt e e e e e 14%

Very KElY o 52%
Somewhat Kely ... e 27%
NOt Very eIy o e 7%
Not at all Kely ..o e 5%
N O SUNE e 9%
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11. How much say in selecting a political party’s nominee should the party establishment, such as delegates and
elected representatives, have?

N 1o | P 22%
SOOI it e e e 35%
NOt MUCKH L e e 15%
NONE At All .o 7%
Nt SUIE ot e e e e 20%

12. Which of the following do you think the Democratic Party should prioritize in its process of choosing a
presidential nominee this year?
Among Democrats and Independents who lean towards the Democratic Party

Quickly unifying the party around one candidate ............. ... it 64%
Ensuring that all viable candidates have a chance to compete ........................... 32%
N Ot SUIE e e e e e 11%

13. Do you think the fact that the contest for the 2024 Democratic presidential nomination is still going on is a
good thing or a bad thing for the Democratic Party?
Asked of Democrats, Republicans, and Independents who lean towards the Democratic or Republican Parties

GO0 tNING . e 50%
Bad thing ..o 19%
N Ot SUNE . e 31%

14. Do you think that the Democratic Party’s presidential nomination process this year will be. .. ?
Among Democrats and Independents who lean towards the Democratic Party

Yes No Not sure

To the benefit of Kamala Harris 77% 5% 18%
Conducted quickly 74% 12% 15%
Successful at nominating the candidate most likely to win the

election 67% 11% 22%
Fair to Democratic voters 64% 15% 20%
Transparent 61% 18% 21%
Unifying 59% 14% 27%
Fair to potential Democratic candidates 58% 19% 23%
Competitive 39% 36% 25%
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15. Does the Democratic Party’s presidential nomination process this year make you feel...? Select all that

apply.

Azgn); Democrats and Independents who lean towards the Democratic Party
L o] 111411 o J P 48%
EXCI O e 34%
ANXIOUS ittt it e e e e 27%
CONfIdENt . e 25%
LA o = 23%
SaliS e .o e e e 21%
TS o] =T 19%
EXhaUSted ... e 13%
CONfUSEA oot 11%
DiSapPOINIEd ..t e 8%
None of the @boVe . ... o 14%

16. Does the Republican Party’s presidential nomination process this year make you feel...? Select all that

apply.

AZFo)n); Republicans and Independents who lean towards the Republican Party
L o] 111411 o J P 44%
CON Nt o 42%
St S IO .. e 38%
EX OO e e 36%
< o] 1 =T 24%
ANXIOUS ottt ittt e e e e e e e e 12%
L1 o = 12%
DiISAPPOINIEA ..ttt e 8%
EXhaUSIEd ..o 7%
CONfUSEA . it 6%
None of the @boVe ... e 8%

17. Would you say that the following person is...?

Very Conserva-  Very con-

liberal Liberal Moderate tive servative Not sure
Kamala Harris 37% 23% 19% 3% 2% 16%
Joe Biden 31% 27% 23% 5% 2% 13%
J.D. Vance 2% 2% 10% 24% 35% 26%
Donald Trump 4% 3% 13% 25% 35% 21%
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18. When it comes to Kamala Harris’ ability to fulfill the duties of president if elected in 2024, do you think she
is...?

00 010 oo 2%
About the right @ge .. ..o e 40%
00 YOUNG et e 2%
Her age isirrelevant . ... ... ..o 45%
N O SUNE .ttt e e e 10%

19. When it comes to Donald Trump’s ability to fulfill the duties of president if elected in 2024, do you think he
is...?

T00 Old e 43%
Aboutthe right @ge ... .o e 11%
00 YOUNG ettt 1%
His age isirrelevant .. ... ... 39%
Ot SUIE ottt e 6%

20. On the following issues, how often does your position align with Kamala Harris’ position?

Some-
Always Usually times Rarely Never Not sure

Abortion 25% 14% 7% 9% 28% 16%
The environment 14% 18% 12% 9% 26% 21%
The Ukraine-Russia conflict 12% 13% 11% 11% 24% 28%
Crime 12% 15% 13% 12% 27% 21%
The economy 12% 15% 13% 9% 29% 22%
Immigration 10% 15% 11% 10% 32% 23%
The Israeli-Palestinian

conflict 8% 12% 12% 13% 27% 28%

21. On the following issues, how often does your position align with Donald Trump’s position?

Some-
Always Usually times Rarely Never Not sure

Immigration 34% 11% 8% 8% 31% 8%
The economy 29% 14% 10% 10% 27% 10%
Crime 26% 15% 10% 10% 28% 12%
The Israeli-Palestinian

conflict 21% 14% 12% 7% 29% 17%
The environment 17% 17% 11% 9% 33% 13%
The Ukraine-Russia conflict 17% 14% 12% 6% 32% 18%
Abortion 15% 16% 11% 9% 37% 12%
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22. Which issues do you think Kamala Harris has the most experience handling? Select up to three.

Criminal JUSHICE ..o e 33%
Y o o101 26%
LGB T Q ISSUBS .ttt ittt ettt et e e e e e 12%
T BCONOMY . e e 12%
Health Care ... i e 11%
0T 1o = 1€ o o P 10%
EAUCAtION . 10%
GUNS ot 9%
FOreigN POLICY ..ot s 8%
The ENVITONMENt . e e e e 7%
None of the @b0OVE . ... i 26%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e 18%

23. Which issues do you think Kamala Harris has the least experience handling? Select up to three.

FOreign POLICY ..o e 37%
ThE BCONOMY o 34%
10 1011 = 1o ) o 27%
UM ittt e e e e 11%
Health Care ... i e 10%
CrimiNal JUSHCE .o e 9%
EdUCAtION .o e 8%
LGB T SO UBS .ottt ittt ettt e et e e e e e 7%
The ENVIEONMENt e 7%
2o o (o 1o 5%
None Of the @bOVE ... o 9%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e 27%

24. Do you believe that abortion should be. .. ?

Legal in all Cases ... .oviri i 27%
Legal in MOSE CaSES ...ttt e e 30%
Mlegal in MOSE CASES ...ttt e e e e 31%
lllegal in all CaSES .. ... e 7%
Ot SUNE e e 6%

25. To the best of your knowledge, does the person below believe that abortion should be. .. ?

Legal in all Legal in lllegal in lllegal in all
cases most cases most cases cases Not sure
Kamala Harris 44% 28% 6% 4% 19%
Joe Biden 37% 35% 6% 5% 17%
J.D. Vance 3% 7% 26% 33% 31%
Donald Trump 3% 11% 37% 30% 19%
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

July 22 - 25, 2024
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens. A random sample (stratified by gender,
age, race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was
selected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.052 to 6.064, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.908.

1107
+ 4% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

81 questions not reported.
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July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You
1. Enthusiasm about Democratic Party’s office holders
How do you feel about the politicians in the Democratic Party who currently hold elected office?
Among Democrats and Independents who lean towards the Democratic Party
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Enthusiastic 27% 27% 26% 18% 16% 29% * 29% 32% * *
Satisfied but not

enthusiastic 38% 36% 41% 30% 47% 41% * 38% 39% * *
Dissatisfied but not upset 21% 24% 18% 34% 23% 19% * 19% 16% * *
Upset 7% 6% 9% 10% 8% 8% * 9% 2% * *
Not sure 6% 6% 6% 9% 4% 3% * 5% 11% * *
Totals 99% 99% 100% 101% 98% 100% * 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (498) (223) (275) (141) (113) (145) (99) (287) (103) (64) (44)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest  South West

Enthusiastic 27% 32% 9% * 37% * 23% 29% 34% 22% 21% 30% 31%
Satisfied but not

enthusiastic 38% 39% 36% * 40% * 35% 42% 43% 42% 36% 37% 39%
Dissatisfied but not upset 21% 17% 34% * 15% * 28% 17% 14% 17% 30% 19% 19%
Upset 7% 5% 16% * 6% * 6% 8% 10% 8% 8% 7% 6%
Not sure 6% 7% 5% * 3% * 7% 3% 0% 11% 4% 7% 4%
Totals 99%  100%  100% * 101% * 99% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (498) (370) (125) (3) (379) (19) (177) (156) (123) (117) (117) (160) (104)
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July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You
2. Enthusiasm about Republican Party’s office holders
How do you feel about the politicians in the Republican Party who currently hold elected office?
Among Republicans and Independents who lean towards the Republican Party
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Enthusiastic 29% 25% 32% * * 23% 36% 29% * * *
Satisfied but not

enthusiastic 42% 43% 41% * * 49% 50% 44% * * *
Dissatisfied but not upset 19% 24% 14% * * 21% 11% 19% * * *
Upset 5% 5% 4% * * 4% 2% 2% * * *
Not sure 6% 2% 9% * * 2% 1% 6% * * *
Totals 101% 99% 100% * * 99% 100% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (402) (207) (195) (75) (78) (136) (113) (301) (13) (45) (43)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest  South West

Enthusiastic 29% * 14% 32% * 34% 24% 24% * * * 34% *
Satisfied but not

enthusiastic 42% * 36% 44% * 45% 41% 54% * * * 35% *
Dissatisfied but not upset 19% * 35% 15% * 16% 24% 11% * * * 17% *
Upset 5% * 6% 4% * 2% 7% 4% * * * 7% *
Not sure 6% * 10% 5% * 3% 5% 7% * * * 7% *
Totals 101% * 101%  100% * 100% 101% 100% * * * 100% *
Unweighted N (402) (0) (107) (295) (12) (333) (157) (112) (88) (51) (88) (168) (95)
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July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You

3. Enthusiasm about Democratic Party’s future
How do you feel about the future of the Democratic Party in general?
Among Democrats and Independents who lean towards the Democratic Party

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Enthusiastic 39% 37% 40% 29% 33% 37% * 44% 35% * *
Satisfied but not
enthusiastic 33% 37% 29% 30% 33% 40% * 30% 34% * *
Dissatisfied but not upset 15% 14% 16% 23% 20% 12% * 13% 11% * *
Upset 7% 6% 8% 11% 7% 8% * 8% 2% * *
Not sure 7% 6% % 7% 7% 3% * 4% 18% * *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 99% 100% * *
Unweighted N (498) (223) (275) (141) (113) (145) (99) (287) (103) (64) (44)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest  South West
Enthusiastic 39% 44% 21% * 48% * 35% 43% 36% 31% 31% 44% 45%
Satisfied but not
enthusiastic 33% 33% 30% * 30% * 33% 31% 38% 39% 35% 31% 30%
Dissatisfied but not upset 15% 11% 27% * 12% * 17% 13% 13% 16% 19% 10% 15%
Upset 7% 4% 16% * 5% * 6% 8% 9% 7% 8% 6% 7%
Not sure 7% 7% 6% * 5% * 8% 4% 4% 7% 6% 9% 3%
Totals 101% 99%  100% * 100% * 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (498)  (370)  (125) (3) (379) (19) (177) (156) (123) (117) (117) (160)  (104)
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July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You
4. Enthusiasm about Republican Party’s future
How do you feel about the future of the Republican Party in general?
Among Republicans and Independents who lean towards the Republican Party
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Enthusiastic 43% 43% 43% * * 42% 59% 42% * * *
Satisfied but not

enthusiastic 36% 37% 35% * * 35% 30% 37% * * *
Dissatisfied but not upset 13% 16% 10% * * 16% 4% 13% * * *
Upset 4% 2% 5% * * 4% 2% 3% * * *
Not sure 5% 2% % * * 4% 5% 5% * * *
Totals 101% 100% 100% * * 101% 100% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (401) (207) (194) (75) (78) (134) (114) (300) (13) (45) (43)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest  South West

Enthusiastic 43% * 31% 46% * 49% 43% 38% * * * 49% *
Satisfied but not

enthusiastic 36% * 29% 38% * 32% 34% 45% * * * 29% *
Dissatisfied but not upset 13% * 25% 10% * 12% 12% 7% * * * 12% *
Upset 4% * 9% 2% * 1% 3% 4% * * * 4% *
Not sure 5% * 5% 5% * 5% 6% 6% * * * 5% *
Totals 101% * 99%  101% * 99% 98% 100% * * * 99% *
Unweighted N (401) (0) (108) (293) (12) (333) (156) (113) (87) (51) (87) (168) (95)
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July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You
5A. Favorability of Politicians — Kamala Harris
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 24% 23% 25% 18% 25% 22% 31% 21% 39% 24% 22%
Somewhat favorable 20% 17% 24% 25% 27% 20% 10% 17% 27% 28% 26%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 10% 8% 20% 9% 7% 2% 8% 10% 12% 14%
Very unfavorable 39% 43% 34% 27% 30% 43% 54% 47% 11% 28% 29%
Don’t know 8% 6% 9% 10% 9% 8% 3% 6% 13% 8% 10%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,103) (511) (592) (274) (251) (342) (236) (685) (156) (146) (116)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very favorable 24% 55% 13% 2% 63% 1% 22% 26% 30% 25% 19% 24% 27%
Somewhat favorable 20% 36% 19% 5% 31% 4% 18% 24% 22% 23% 20% 18% 24%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 4% 18% 6% 4% 6% 9% 10% 9% 9% 12% 9% 7%
Very unfavorable 39% 5% 33% 83% 1% 87% 41% 35% 39% 35% 40% 43% 34%
Don’t know 8% 1% 18% 4% 0% 2% 11% 5% 1% 8% 9% 6% 8%
Totals 100% 101%  101%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,103)  (371) (431)  (301) (420) (394) (427) (316) (239) (199) (249) (405) (250)
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July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You
5B. Favorability of Politicians — Joe Biden
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 18% 17% 19% 10% 14% 22% 24% 16% 33% 14% 16%
Somewhat favorable 18% 16% 19% 17% 23% 15% 16% 15% 33% 15% 19%
Somewhat unfavorable 16% 17% 14% 30% 16% 13% 5% 14% 9% 22% 30%
Very unfavorable 43% 46% 41% 33% 40% 45% 54% 52% 13% 40% 27%
Don’t know 5% 4% 7% 9% 7% 4% 1% 3% 11% 9% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,102) (511) (591) (274) (251) (342) (235) (685) (156) (145) (116)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very favorable 18% 42% 8% 3% 48% 2% 17% 20% 25% 18% 19% 19% 16%
Somewhat favorable 18% 35% 14% 2% 34% 2% 16% 20% 20% 20% 16% 14% 24%
Somewhat unfavorable 16% 15% 23% 8% 11% 8% 17% 17% 10% 17% 17% 15% 14%
Very unfavorable 43% 5% 43% 86% 5% 87% 46% 41% 40% 36% 46% 48% 39%
Don’t know 5% 2% 11% 2% 1% 1% 5% 3% 5% 9% 1% 5% 6%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  101% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,102)  (370)  (431)  (301) (420) (394) (426) (316) (239) (199) (249) (405) (249)
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July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You
5C. Favorability of Politicians — J.D. Vance
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 17% 16% 18% 9% 11% 18% 31% 21% 4% 12% 9%
Somewhat favorable 17% 22% 12% 18% 15% 19% 16% 18% 14% 17% 13%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 10% 9% 13% 12% 9% 6% 9% 13% 9% 16%
Very unfavorable 33% 33% 34% 33% 29% 34% 38% 33% 39% 27% 36%
Don’t know 23% 18% 27% 27% 33% 21% 10% 19% 30% 35% 26%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,100) (510) (590) (274) (250) (341) (235) (685) (154) (145) (116)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very favorable 17% 1% 12% 41% 1% 46% 13% 19% 20% 16% 17% 20% 14%
Somewhat favorable 17% 13% 12% 28% 6% 30% 17% 13% 22% 18% 16% 18% 16%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 11% 12% 6% 13% 6% 11% 7% 13% 9% 9% 10% 11%
Very unfavorable 33% 60% 31% 7% 70% 4% 29% 43% 35% 32% 36% 30% 37%
Don’t know 23% 15% 33% 19% 10% 14% 29% 18% 10% 24% 21% 23% 22%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,100)  (369) (430)  (301) (419) (394) (425) (316) (239) (199) (247) (405) (249)
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July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You
5D. Favorability of Politicians — Donald Trump
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following person?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 29% 30% 28% 24% 25% 28% 39% 32% 15% 31% 18%
Somewhat favorable 14% 14% 14% 17% 14% 13% 13% 16% 8% 10% 12%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 8% 8% 12% 10% 9% 4% 7% 7% 11% 18%
Very unfavorable 45% 44% 46% 42% 49% 45% 44% 42% 59% 42% 51%
Don’t know 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 6% 0% 2% 11% 6% 1%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,104) (511) (593) (274) (251) (343) (236) (685) (156) (146) (117)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very favorable 29% 6% 19% 65% 3% 65% 28% 26% 33% 25% 22% 37% 24%
Somewhat favorable 14% 5% 14% 25% 2% 27% 14% 13% 14% 12% 22% 12% 12%
Somewhat unfavorable 8% 10% 11% 5% 6% 6% 8% 8% 7% 14% 8% 6% 9%
Very unfavorable 45% 78% 48% 4% 88% 2% 43% 52% 46% 41% 46% 43% 50%
Don’t know 4% 1% 8% 1% 1% 0% 7% 1% 1% 8% 2% 2% 5%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,104)  (371)  (431)  (302) (420) (395) (427) (316) (239) (199) (249) (406) (250)
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July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You
6. Reaction to Biden Stepping Aside
How did you feel when you heard the news that Joe Biden is stepping aside as the Democratic nominee for president? Select all that apply.
Among Democrats and Independents who lean towards the Democratic Party
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Relieved 47% 47% 46% 48% 59% 41% 39% 49% 34% * *
Optimistic 41% 46% 36% 42% 45% 40% 37% 44% 22% * *
Grateful 29% 28% 31% 31% 35% 27% 24% 34% 18% * *
Sad 28% 22% 33% 17% 22% 34% 38% 27% 32% * *
Happy 21% 26% 15% 25% 3% 13% 6% 23% 14% * *
Disappointed 19% 20% 18% 9% 18% 31% 16% 16% 35% * *
Anxious 19% 19% 19% 29% 21% 16% 7% 20% 16% * *
None of the above 6% 5% 6% 5% 4% 5% 10% 6% 8% * *
Not sure 4% 5% 2% 6% 4% 3% 3% 3% 7% * *
Unweighted N (499) (224) (275) (141) (113) (145) (100) (288) (103) (64) (44)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest  South  West
Relieved 47% 43% 61% * 47% * 36% 49% 56% 42% 48% 43% 54%
Optimistic 41% 42% 39% * 43% * 39% 42% 45% 28% 44% 46% 43%
Grateful 29% 29% 31% * 32% * 23% 32% 35% 27% 32% 28% 31%
Sad 28% 29% 23% * 34% * 31% 29% 27% 25% 24% 30% 29%
Happy 21% 22% 15% * 21% * 17% 15% 33% 16% 22% 22% 20%
Disappointed 19% 22% 9% * 22% * 22% 19% 20% 16% 18% 20% 22%
Anxious 19% 19% 17% * 20% * 18% 20% 20% 26% 17% 13% 22%
None of the above 6% 7% 3% * 3% * 10% 3% 2% 5% 7% 6% 5%
Not sure 4% 2% 9% * 3% * 4% 3% 0% 8% 3% 3% 2%
Unweighted N (499) (371) (125) (3) (380) (19) (177) (157) (123) (118) (117) (160) (104)




YouGov Survey: The 2024 Presidential Election
July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You
7. Approve or Disapprove of Biden Stepping Aside
Do you approve or disapprove of Joe Biden’s decision to step aside as the Democratic nominee for president?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly approve 49% 43% 54% 45% 49% 48% 55% 53% 36% 47% 43%
Somewhat approve 24% 25% 23% 26% 22% 25% 23% 22% 24% 30% 34%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 11% 7% 8% 10% 10% 7% 9% 9% 9% 3%
Strongly disapprove 10% 12% 8% 11% 15% 8% 7% 10% 13% 7% 10%
Not sure 8% 9% 8% 10% 5% 10% 8% 6% 19% 6% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,105) (512) (593) (274) (253) (343) (235) (684) (158) (146) (117)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Strongly approve 49% 49% 47% 52% 54% 49% 51% 49% 49% 46% 49% 48% 53%
Somewhat approve 24% 32% 26% 13% 29% 15% 20% 29% 22% 24% 22% 25% 25%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 8% 6% 13% 8% 14% 7% 10% 12% 11% 13% 7% 5%
Strongly disapprove 10% 3% 11% 16% 2% 15% 13% 6% 12% 8% 10% 12% 8%
Not sure 8% 8% 10% 6% 7% 7% 9% 6% 5% 11% 6% 7% 10%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  101%
Unweighted N (1,105)  (371)  (432)  (302)  (420) (395) (427) (316) (239) (199) (248) (407)  (251)
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YouGov Survey: The 2024 Presidential Election
July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You
8. Prefer Harris or Someone Else
Who would you prefer as the Democratic nominee for president?
Among Democrats and Independents who lean towards the Democratic Party
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Kamala Harris 67% 63% 70% 61% 65% 63% 82% 65% 81% * *
Someone else 18% 20% 17% 21% 18% 21% 11% 20% 11% * *
Not sure 15% 17% 13% 17% 17% 16% % 15% 8% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (499) (224) (275) (141) (113) (145) (100) (288) (103) (64) (44)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest  South West
Kamala Harris 67% 70% 56% * 78% * 70% 70% 61% 62% 73% 70% 62%
Someone else 18% 16% 25% * 11% * 21% 14% 21% 23% 13% 20% 17%
Not sure 15% 14% 19% * 11% * 9% 16% 17% 16% 15% 10% 21%
Totals 100%  100%  100% * 100% * 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (499) (371) (125) (3) (380) (19) (177) (157) (123) (118) (117) (160) (104)
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YouGov Survey: The 2024 Presidential Election
July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You
9. Democratic Leaders Prefer Harris or Someone Else
Who do you think most Democratic leaders prefer as the Democratic nominee for president?
Among Democrats and Independents who lean towards the Democratic Party
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Kamala Harris 74% 76% 73% 76% 68% 70% * 76% 77% * *
Someone else 12% 11% 13% 11% 11% 19% * 12% 10% * *
Not sure 14% 13% 14% 13% 21% 11% * 12% 13% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (496) (223) (273) (141) (112) (144) (99) (285) (103) (64) (44)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Kamala Harris 74% 75% 74% * 81% * 74% 74% 73% 78% 84% 65% 76%
Someone else 12% 12% 12% * 8% * 14% 12% 11% 9% 8% 21% 6%
Not sure 14% 14% 14% * 11% * 12% 14% 16% 13% 9% 15% 17%
Totals 100% 101% 100% * 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (496) (369) (124) (3) (378) (19) (177) (155) (122) (118) (115) (160) (103)
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YouGov Survey: The 2024 Presidential Election
July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You
10. Likelihood of Harris as Nominee
How likely do you think it is that Kamala Harris will be this year’s Democratic nominee for president?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very likely 52% 55% 50% 43% 50% 52% 64% 55% 54% 37% 50%
Somewhat likely 27% 25% 28% 34% 30% 25% 18% 25% 23% 35% 36%
Not very likely 7% 10% 5% 9% 6% 8% 6% 7% 4% 16% 3%
Not at all likely 5% 3% 8% 6% 4% 6% 6% 5% 7% 8% 2%
Not sure 9% 7% 9% 8% 10% 9% 6% 9% 13% 5% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,107) (514) (593) (274) (253) (343) (237) (686) (158) (146) (117)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very likely 52% 67% 45% 43% 76% 46% 46% 58% 62% 51% 61% 49% 51%
Somewhat likely 27% 23% 28% 29% 21% 29% 26% 29% 25% 28% 19% 26% 33%
Not very likely % 5% % 9% 1% 10% 8% 5% 6% 8% 5% 10% 4%
Not at all likely 5% 1% 6% 10% 1% 8% 10% 2% 2% 8% 3% 7% 2%
Not sure 9% 4% 14% 8% 2% 8% 10% 6% 5% 5% 11% 8% 10%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,107)  (373) (432) (302) (422) (395) (428) (317) (239) (200) (249) (407) (251)
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YouGov Survey: The 2024 Presidential Election
July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You
11. Party Establishment Input
How much say in selecting a political party’s nominee should the party establishment, such as delegates and elected representatives, have?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 22% 21% 24% 13% 16% 21% 40% 23% 27% 13% 25%
Some 35% 34% 37% 35% 39% 37% 30% 36% 34% 33% 33%
Not much 15% 18% 13% 18% 16% 14% 12% 17% 9% 14% 9%
None at all 7% 9% 5% 5% 8% 9% 5% 8% 1% 6% 8%
Not sure 20% 18% 22% 29% 21% 19% 12% 15% 29% 34% 25%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,107) (514) (593) (274) (253) (343) (237) (686) (158) (146) (117)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Alot 22% 29% 15% 25% 29% 24% 18% 26% 26% 18% 19% 25% 25%
Some 35% 41% 31% 34% 45% 34% 35% 38% 40% 33% 33% 39% 34%
Not much 15% 14% 16% 15% 12% 17% 16% 12% 19% 20% 17% 10% 18%
None at all 7% 2% 10% 9% 3% 13% 6% 8% 8% 4% 9% 7% %
Not sure 20% 15% 28% 17% 11% 12% 24% 16% % 24% 22% 19% 16%
Totals 99% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,107)  (373) (432) (302) (422) (395) (428) (317) (239) (200) (249) (407) (251)
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YouGov Survey: The 2024 Presidential Election
July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You

12. Democratic Nominating Process
Which of the following do you think the Democratic Party should prioritize in its process of choosing a presidential nominee this year?

Among Democrats and Independents who lean towards the Democratic Party

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Quickly unifying the party

around one candidate 64% 63% 66% 57% 58% 67% 76% 68% 55% * *
Ensuring that all viable

candidates have a

chance to compete 32% 34% 30% 34% 47% 30% 15% 30% 30% * *
Not sure 11% 9% 12% 10% 16% 7% 9% 9% 17% * *
Unweighted N (499) (224) (275) (141) (113) (145) (100) (288) (103) (64) (44)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

Quickly unifying the party
around one candidate 64% 64% 65% * 71% * 55% 74% 68% 50% 69% 71% 62%

Ensuring that all viable
candidates have a

chance to compete 32% 33% 30% * 26% * 37% 30% 34% 37% 34% 23% 38%
Not sure 11% 11% 10% * 9% * 14% 6% 6% 16% 5% 10% 12%
Unweighted N (499)  (371) (125)  (3) (380) (19) (177) (157) (123) (118) (117) (160)  (104)
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YouGov Survey: The 2024 Presidential Election
July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens

13. Good for the Party

You

Do you think the fact that the contest for the 2024 Democratic presidential nomination is still going on is a good thing or a bad thing for the Democratic Party?
Asked of Democrats, Republicans, and Independents who lean towards the Democratic or Republican Parties

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Good thing 50% 58% 43% 42% 68% 42% * 49% 56% * *
Bad thing 19% 17% 21% 25% 11% 24% * 21% 11% * *
Not sure 31% 25% 37% 32% 22% 34% * 30% 33% * *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% * 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (497) (222) (275) (141) (113) (144) (99) (288) (101) (64) (44)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Good thing 50% 54% 37% * 51% * 55% 49% 49% 55% 36% 50% 59%
Bad thing 19% 16% 30% * 15% * 16% 18% 27% 27% 29% 15% 9%
Not sure 31% 30% 33% * 34% * 28% 34% 24% 19% 35% 35% 31%
Totals 100%  100%  100% * 100% * 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (497) (369) (125) (3) (378) (19) (176) (157) (123) (117) (116) (160) (104)
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YouGov Survey: The 2024 Presidential Election
July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You

14A. Expectations for Democratic Nomination Process — To the benefit of Kamala Harris
Do you think that the Democratic Party’s presidential nomination process this year will be. .. ?
Among Democrats and Independents who lean towards the Democratic Party

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 7% 79% 75% 62% 81% 82% * 76% 79% * *
No 5% 6% 4% 8% 5% 4% * 4% 7% * *
Not sure 18% 15% 21% 30% 14% 14% * 20% 14% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (492) (218) (274) (140) (110) (144) (98) (285) (100) (63) (44)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 77% 78% 74% * 81% * 79% 74% 82% 64% 82% 78% 82%
No 5% 5% 2% * 4% * 5% 5% 5% 8% 4% 4% 4%
Not sure 18% 17% 24% * 15% * 16% 21% 13% 27% 14% 19% 14%
Totals 100%  100%  100% * 100% * 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%

Unweighted N (492)  (366) (123)  (3) (376) (18) (173) (156) (123) (116) (116) (159)  (101)




YouGov Survey: The 2024 Presidential Election
July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You
14B. Expectations for Democratic Nomination Process — Conducted quickly
Do you think that the Democratic Party’s presidential nomination process this year will be. .. ?
Among Democrats and Independents who lean towards the Democratic Party
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 74% 2% 75% 59% 73% 78% * 79% * * *
No 12% 17% % 24% 12% 8% * 9% * * *
Not sure 15% 11% 18% 16% 15% 14% * 12% * * *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (492) (218) (274) (140) (110) (145) (97) (286) (99) (63) (44)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 74% 70% 84% * 78% * 73% 76% 74% 63% 85% 78% 66%
No 12% 13% 8% * 7% * 10% 9% 16% 17% 8% 9% 15%
Not sure 15% 16% 9% * 16% * 17% 15% 10% 20% 8% 13% 19%
Totals 101% 99%  101% * 101% * 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (492) (365) (124) (3) (375) (19) (174) (156) (123) (115) (116) (159) (102)
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YouGov Survey: The 2024 Presidential Election
July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You
14C. Expectations for Democratic Nomination Process — Successful at nominating the candidate most likely to win the election
Do you think that the Democratic Party’s presidential nomination process this year will be. .. ?
Among Democrats and Independents who lean towards the Democratic Party
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 67% 67% 66% 63% 63% 61% * 64% * * *
No 11% 13% 10% 12% 14% 16% * 10% * * *
Not sure 22% 20% 24% 25% 23% 24% * 25% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% * 99% * * *
Unweighted N (486) (214) (272) (138) (108) (142) (98) (283) (98) (62) (43)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 67% 71% 52% * 72% * 68% 67% 69% 68% 64% 63% 72%
No 11% 9% 19% * 9% * 13% 10% 10% 16% 9% 15% 6%
Not sure 22% 20% 29% * 20% * 19% 23% 21% 17% 27% 22% 22%
Totals 100%  100%  100% * 101% * 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (486) (360) (123) (3) (372) (18) (171) (154) (121) (116) (115) (154) (101)
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YouGov Survey: The 2024 Presidential Election
July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You
14D. Expectations for Democratic Nomination Process — Fair to Democratic voters
Do you think that the Democratic Party’s presidential nomination process this year will be. .. ?
Among Democrats and Independents who lean towards the Democratic Party
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 64% 58% 71% 54% 56% 63% * 62% * * *
No 15% 19% 11% 19% 17% 19% * 17% * * *
Not sure 20% 23% 18% 27% 27% 18% * 21% * * *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (486) (215) (271) (138) (110) (142) (96) (284) (97) (62) (43)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 64% 68% 50% * 73% * 67% 67% 62% 59% 61% 66% 69%
No 15% 13% 24% * 10% * 18% 14% 18% 18% 20% 14% 11%
Not sure 20% 19% 26% * 16% * 15% 19% 20% 22% 20% 20% 20%
Totals 99%  100%  100% * 99% * 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (486) (361) (122) (3) (373) (17) (170) (155) (122) (115) (115) (155) (101)
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YouGov Survey: The 2024 Presidential Election
July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You
14E. Expectations for Democratic Nomination Process — Transparent
Do you think that the Democratic Party’s presidential nomination process this year will be. .. ?
Among Democrats and Independents who lean towards the Democratic Party
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 61% 63% 59% 46% 57% 69% * 57% * * *
No 18% 18% 17% 26% 22% 13% * 20% * * *
Not sure 21% 19% 23% 28% 20% 18% * 22% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% * 99% * * *
Unweighted N (484) (215) (269) (138) (110) (140) (96) (283) (96) (62) (43)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 61% 64% 49% * 66% * 59% 62% 67% 56% 60% 62% 65%
No 18% 15% 26% * 16% * 20% 18% 15% 18% 17% 16% 20%
Not sure 21% 20% 25% * 18% * 21% 20% 18% 26% 23% 22% 15%
Totals 100% 99%  100% * 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (484) (359) (122) (3) (371) (17) (168) (155) (122) (115) (114) (154) (101)
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YouGov Survey: The 2024 Presidential Election
July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You
14F. Expectations for Democratic Nomination Process — Unifying
Do you think that the Democratic Party’s presidential nomination process this year will be. .. ?
Among Democrats and Independents who lean towards the Democratic Party
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 59% 60% 58% 48% 56% 57% * 59% * * *
No 14% 15% 13% 20% 15% 12% * 13% * * *
Not sure 27% 25% 30% 32% 30% 31% * 28% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (490) (216) (274) (139) (110) (144) (97) (284) (99) (63) (44)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 59% 62% 47% * 65% * 57% 57% 59% 57% 55% 66% 54%
No 14% 12% 19% * 9% * 15% 16% 11% 19% 13% 13% 11%
Not sure 27% 25% 35% * 26% * 28% 27% 30% 24% 31% 21% 35%
Totals 100% 99%  101% * 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (490) (364) (123) (3) (375) (17) (172) (156) (123) (115) (116) (159) (100)
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YouGov Survey: The 2024 Presidential Election
July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You
14G. Expectations for Democratic Nomination Process — Fair to potential Democratic candidates
Do you think that the Democratic Party’s presidential nomination process this year will be. .. ?
Among Democrats and Independents who lean towards the Democratic Party
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 58% 53% 63% 40% 56% 63% * 52% * * *
No 19% 25% 14% 27% 25% 15% * 21% * * *
Not sure 23% 22% 24% 33% 19% 22% * 27% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (485) (214) (271) (138) (110) (142) (95) (284) (96) (62) (43)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 58% 63% 39% * 65% * 59% 64% 53% 47% 55% 64% 61%
No 19% 16% 31% * 18% * 17% 16% 31% 21% 23% 11% 25%
Not sure 23% 21% 30% * 17% * 24% 20% 16% 32% 22% 25% 14%
Totals 100%  100%  100% * 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (485) (360) (122) (3) (372) (17) (170) (154) (122) (115) (115) (154) (101)
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YouGov Survey: The 2024 Presidential Election
July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You
14H. Expectations for Democratic Nomination Process — Competitive
Do you think that the Democratic Party’s presidential nomination process this year will be. .. ?
Among Democrats and Independents who lean towards the Democratic Party
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 39% 41% 37% 38% 48% 34% * 32% * * *
No 36% 38% 34% 40% 30% 37% * 42% * * *
Not sure 25% 20% 30% 22% 22% 29% * 26% * * *
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (491) (217) (274) (140) (110) (144) (97) (284) (99) (64) (44)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 39% 44% 22% * 40% * 45% 35% 36% 39% 32% 44% 38%
No 36% 30% 55% * 38% * 28% 37% 50% 40% 48% 27% 34%
Not sure 25% 26% 22% * 22% * 27% 28% 15% 21% 20% 28% 29%
Totals 100%  100% 99% * 100% * 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (491) (365) (123) (3) (374) (18) (174) (155) (123) (115) (116) (159) (101)
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YouGov Survey: The 2024 Presidential Election

July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You
15. Feelings on Democratic Nominating Process
Does the Democratic Party’s presidential nomination process this year make you feel. .. ? Select all that apply.
Among Democrats and Independents who lean towards the Democratic Party
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Optimistic 48% 47% 50% 46% 44% 49% 57% 50% 49% * *
Excited 34% 38% 29% 25% 35% 32% 44% 29% 49% * *
Anxious 27% 21% 34% 35% 27% 23% 25% 28% 21% * *
Confident 25% 30% 21% 26% 20% 23% 33% 22% 37% * *
Worried 23% 15% 30% 27% 19% 22% 25% 23% 17% * *
Satisfied 21% 23% 20% 20% 23% 16% 30% 20% 26% * *
Inspired 19% 22% 16% 11% 17% 15% 36% 17% 31% * *
Exhausted 13% 11% 14% 16% 16% 10% 8% 13% 9% * *
Confused 11% 12% 11% 15% 16% 10% 3% 11% 4% * *
Disappointed 8% 8% 8% 11% 5% 12% 2% 8% 7% * *
None of the above 14% 19% 9% 15% 13% 15% 11% 15% 14% * *
Unweighted N (499) (224) (275) (141) (113) (145) (100) (288) (103) (64) (44)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Optimistic 48% 51% 38% * 52% * 50% 45% 52% 40% 48% 55% 47%
Excited 34% 39% 16% * 41% * 28% 29% 45% 27% 31% 40% 34%
Anxious 27% 25% 35% * 30% * 26% 31% 30% 33% 34% 20% 26%
Confident 25% 30% 9% * 28% * 31% 21% 19% 28% 22% 31% 19%
Worried 23% 21% 30% * 25% * 17% 33% 24% 26% 23% 19% 26%
Satisfied 21% 25% 10% * 27% * 21% 18% 26% 14% 20% 24% 25%
Inspired 19% 22% 8% * 23% * 15% 24% 13% 18% 16% 22% 16%
Exhausted 13% 11% 17% * 14% * 9% 16% 15% 12% 12% 10% 16%

continued on the next page ...
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YouGov Survey: The 2024 Presidential Election
July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You

continued from previous page

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest  South  West
Confused 11% 11% 12% * 11% * 11% 11% 15% 15% 4% 9% 17%
Disappointed 8% 6% 15% * 5% * 7% 9% 10% 11% 5% 9% 8%
None of the above 14% 13% 18% * 9% * 17% 10% 9% 14% 21% 11% 12%

Unweighted N (499) (371) (125) (3) (380) (19) (177) (157) (123) (118) (117) (160) (104)




YouGov Survey: The 2024 Presidential Election

July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You
16. Feelings on Republican Nominating Process
Does the Republican Party’s presidential nomination process this year make you feel...? Select all that apply.
Among Republicans and Independents who lean towards the Republican Party
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Optimistic 44% 38% 50% * * 49% 58% 46% * * *
Confident 42% 44% 39% * * 43% 50% 45% * * *
Satisfied 38% 42% 35% * * 39% 45% 38% * * *
Excited 36% 32% 40% * * 38% 45% 38% * * *
Inspired 24% 23% 25% * * 28% 33% 26% * * *
Anxious 12% 6% 18% * * 12% 16% 13% * * *
Worried 12% 8% 15% * * 11% 7% 11% * * *
Disappointed 8% 7% 8% * * 6% 3% 7% * * *
Exhausted % 7% 8% * * 7% 5% 8% * * *
Confused 6% 4% ™% * * 2% 6% 6% * * *
None of the above 8% 10% % * * 6% 3% 6% * * *
Unweighted N (403) (208) (195) (75) (78) (136) (114) (302) (13) (45) (43)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Optimistic 44% * 31% 47% * 49% 41% 46% * * * 45% *
Confident 42% * 32% 44% * 50% 39% 47% * * * 43% *
Satisfied 38% * 40% 38% * 44% 30% 52% * * * 30% *
Excited 36% * 20% 40% * 43% 32% 36% * * * 41% *
Inspired 24% * 22% 24% * 29% 22% 25% * * * 23% *
Anxious 12% * 7% 13% * 9% 15% 7% * * * 11% *
Worried 12% * 13% 11% * 8% 11% 10% * * * 10% *
Disappointed 8% * 16% 6% * 4% 9% 7% * * * 7% *

continued on the next page ...
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July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You
continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Exhausted 7% * 9% 7% * 4% 7% 9% * * * 7% *
Confused 6% * 9% 5% * 2% 10% 3% * * * 9% *
None of the above 8% * 11% 8% * 5% 10% 7% * * * 10% *
Unweighted N (403) (0) (108)  (295) (12) (334) (157) (113) (88) (51) (88) (169)  (95)
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July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You
17A. Perceived Ideology — Kamala Harris
Would you say that the following person is...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very liberal 37% 40% 34% 23% 28% 42% 53% 44% 14% 28% 31%
Liberal 23% 24% 21% 27% 25% 20% 19% 21% 30% 23% 23%
Moderate 19% 19% 19% 26% 18% 20% 14% 15% 21% 34% 28%
Conservative 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 1% 2% 6% 4% 3%
Very conservative 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 1% 1% 2% 8% 0% 0%
Not sure 16% 11% 21% 18% 19% 15% 11% 16% 22% 11% 14%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,102) (511) (591) (274) (251) (341) (236) (685) (156) (145) (116)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Very liberal 3% 13% 27% 75% 11% 81% 34% 36% 42% 33% 40% 40% 34%
Liberal 23% 36% 22% 9% 41% 7% 19% 28% 26% 21% 20% 23% 25%
Moderate 19% 35% 19% 3% 36% 2% 18% 21% 21% 20% 21% 17% 21%
Conservative 3% 4% 3% 1% 4% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3%
Very conservative 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2%
Not sure 16% 9% 28% 11% % % 21% 12% % 20% 14% 16% 14%
Totals 100%  101%  100%  100%  101% 99%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  101%  99%
Unweighted N (1,102)  (372)  (429)  (301)  (420) (394) (425) (317) (239) (200) (248) (404)  (250)
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July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You
17B. Perceived Ideology — Joe Biden
Would you say that the following person is...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very liberal 31% 32% 30% 23% 22% 32% 46% 35% 16% 27% 20%
Liberal 27% 29% 24% 25% 26% 29% 25% 26% 28% 29% 28%
Moderate 23% 25% 21% 30% 24% 21% 18% 21% 28% 20% 33%
Conservative 5% 6% 5% 9% 7% 4% 1% 4% 7% 11% 4%
Very conservative 2% 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 4% 3% 0%
Not sure 13% 7% 18% 12% 17% 13% 8% 12% 17% 10% 15%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,101) (511) (590) (274) (251) (339) (237) (685) (156) (144) (116)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Very liberal 31% 12% 21% 63% 9% 64% 31% 30% 32% 26% 32% 33% 29%
Liberal 27% 35% 23% 22% 35% 22% 24% 28% 33% 27% 23% 29% 26%
Moderate 23% 39% 23% 4% 43% 6% 19% 26% 25% 24% 24% 18% 29%
Conservative 5% 6% 7% 2% % 1% 5% 5% 5% 7% 6% 4% 4%
Very conservative 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%
Not sure 13% 6% 25% 7% 5% 5% 18% 9% 5% 14% 13% 14% 10%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100%  101% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,101)  (370)  (430)  (301) (419) (394) (425) (316) (239) (200) (249) (403) (249)
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YouGov Survey: The 2024 Presidential Election

July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You
17C. Perceived Ideology — J.D. Vance
Would you say that the following person is...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very liberal 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2%
Liberal 2% 2% 3% 4% 5% 1% 1% 2% 2% 4% 1%
Moderate 10% 11% 9% 14% 7% 8% 10% 11% 7% 9% %
Conservative 24% 31% 18% 22% 24% 24% 28% 25% 17% 25% 24%
Very conservative 35% 35% 35% 32% 28% 37% 41% 37% 31% 29% 35%
Not sure 26% 19% 33% 25% 32% 29% 18% 23% 41% 29% 32%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,102) (510) (592) (274) (251) (340) (237) (686) (156) (144) (116)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Very liberal 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 0% 2% 3% 2%
Liberal 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3%
Moderate 10% 9% 7% 14% 5% 13% 11% 7% 10% 20% 6% 8% 8%
Conservative 24% 15% 22% 37% 13% 45% 20% 23% 31% 17% 28% 25% 24%
Very conservative 35% 47% 29% 28% 61% 25% 28% 46% 40% 36% 36% 33% 36%
Not sure 26%  24%  37%  17%  18% 13% 34% 21% 16% 25% 26% 28%  26%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,102)  (372)  (429) (301)  (421) (394) (425) (317) (239) (200) (249) (403)  (250)
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July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You
17D. Perceived Ideology — Donald Trump
Would you say that the following person is...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very liberal 4% 4% 4% 6% 6% 1% 3% 3% 9% 6% 2%
Liberal 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 1% 2% 5% 5% 2%
Moderate 13% 16% 10% 13% 12% 14% 12% 16% 8% 6% 10%
Conservative 25% 29% 20% 25% 18% 27% 28% 27% 14% 27% 21%
Very conservative 35% 31% 38% 39% 36% 31% 35% 34% 35% 40% 35%
Not sure 21% 17% 25% 14% 24% 24% 21% 20% 30% 16% 30%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 102% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,105) (512) (593) (274) (251) (343) (237) (686) (156) (146) (117)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Very liberal 4% 5% 4% 2% 4% 2% 5% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 6%
Liberal 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 5% 2% 2%
Moderate 13% 6%  13%  21% 4% 24% 12% 12% 15% 14% 10% 15%  12%
Conservative 25% 16% 20% 40% 12% 45% 24% 24% 29% 24% 28% 23% 24%
Very conservative 35% 48% 28% 29% 53% 23% 29% 45% 34% 35% 31% 36% 37%
Not sure 21% 23% 31% 7% 24% 5% 26% 15% 18% 23% 23% 21% 20%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  101%
Unweighted N (1,105)  (372) (431)  (302) (421) (395) (427) (317) (239) (200) (249) (406) (250)
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18. Age of Kamala Harris
When it comes to Kamala Harris’ ability to fulfill the duties of president if elected in 2024, do you think she is...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Too old 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 0% 2% 2% 6% 0%
About the right age 40% 37% 43% 53% 43% 39% 27% 35% 50% 51% 48%
Too young 2% 3% 2% 0% 5% 3% 1% 3% 0% 3% 0%
Her age is irrelevant 45% 48% 43% 30% 36% 50% 61% 52% 36% 22% 38%
Not sure 10% 9% 11% 15% 11% 6% 10% 8% 12% 18% 14%
Totals 99% 99% 101% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,107) (514) (593) (274) (253) (343) (237) (686) (158) (146) (117)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Too old 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 1% 5%
About the right age 40% 61% 41% 16% 64% 16% 35% 49% 39% 37% 39% 41% 43%
Too young 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 4% 3% 2% 3% 0% 1% 4% 2%
Her age is irrelevant 45% 32% 39% 66% 32% 69% 45% 42% 52% 51% 49% 45% 37%
Not sure 10% 4% 13% 13% 1% 10% 14% 6% 3% 9% 9% 9% 13%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,107)  (373) (432) (302) (422) (395) (428) (317) (239) (200) (249) (407) (251)
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19. Age of Donald Trump
When it comes to Donald Trump’s ability to fulfill the duties of president if elected in 2024, do you think he is. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Too old 43% 41% 46% 55% 44% 39% 38% 41% 48% 46% 55%
About the right age 11% 11% 12% 16% 11% 9% 11% 11% 9% 16% 5%
Too young 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 3% 0%
His age is irrelevant 39% 43% 35% 22% 33% 48% 49% 44% 28% 29% 32%
Not sure 6% 5% 7% 7% 10% 4% 2% 4% 14% 6% 8%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,105) (514) (591) (273) (253) (342) (237) (685) (158) (146) (116)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Too old 43% 71% 45% 10% 78% 6% 38% 51% 44% 44% 45% 40% 47%
About the right age 11% 8% 8% 19% 2% 19% 15% 9% 8% 9% 8% 15% 10%
Too young 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2%
His age is irrelevant 39% 14% 37% 69% 14% 73% 38% 37% 44% 39% 45% 39% 33%
Not sure 6% 6% 9% 2% 5% 2% 8% 3% 3% 8% 2% 6% 8%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,105)  (373) (430) (302) (422) (395) (427) (317) (239) (199) (249) (406) (251)
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20A. Kamala Harris Position Alignment — Abortion
On the following issues, how often does your position align with Kamala Harris’ position?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always 25% 21% 28% 19% 21% 27% 31% 23% 31% 24% 29%
Usually 14% 17% 12% 23% 18% 12% 6% 13% 18% 16% 14%
Sometimes 7% 6% 8% 8% 11% 6% 5% 6% 8% 9% 13%
Rarely 9% 12% % 10% 10% 10% 7% 10% 5% 8% 10%
Never 28% 34% 23% 17% 23% 28% 44% 33% 11% 24% 18%
Not sure 16% 10% 22% 23% 18% 17% 8% 14% 26% 19% 17%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,098) (509) (589) (269) (252) (341) (236) (683) (156) (145) (114)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Always 25% 51% 17% 5% 59% 4% 21% 30% 29% 24% 28% 23% 26%
Usually 14% 22% 15% 4% 24% 4% 12% 15% 17% 15% 16% 12% 16%
Sometimes 7% 7% % 8% 7% 6% 8% 7% 8% 9% 3% 8% 8%
Rarely 9% 7% 9% 12% 4% 12% 7% 12% % 10% 8% 11% 8%
Never 28% 1% 25% 62% 1% 68% 29% 23% 31% 20% 30% 31% 28%
Not sure 16% 11% 27% 10% 5% 6% 22% 14% % 22% 15% 16% 14%
Totals 99% 99%  100%  101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,098)  (367) (430) (301) (417) (394) (425) (315) (237) (199) (247) (405) (247)
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20B. Kamala Harris Position Alignment — The environment
On the following issues, how often does your position align with Kamala Harris’ position?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always 14% 14% 15% 11% 10% 15% 21% 13% 22% 15% 16%
Usually 18% 18% 17% 23% 19% 16% 15% 19% 14% 22% 13%
Sometimes 12% 14% 11% 18% 18% 11% 2% 10% 17% 13% 25%
Rarely 9% 9% 8% 9% 11% 8% 5% 9% 4% 9% 9%
Never 26% 31% 21% 15% 17% 26% 44% 31% 9% 22% 16%
Not sure 21% 13% 28% 24% 24% 22% 13% 19% 32% 20% 21%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 98% 100% 101% 98% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,098) (509) (589) (270) (251) (341) (236) (682) (156) (145) (115)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Always 14% 33% % 2% 34% 1% 16% 14% 14% 16% 12% 16% 13%
Usually 18% 32% 17% 4% 37% 3% 13% 23% 25% 15% 19% 16% 22%
Sometimes 12% 11% 17% 8% 12% 8% 12% 15% 11% 14% 12% 12% 13%
Rarely 9% 4% 8% 14% 3% 18% 6% 10% 8% 5% 14% 6% 11%
Never 26% 1% 20% 60% 0% 62% 28% 20% 30% 22% 22% 31% 24%
Not sure 21% 19% 31% 11% 14% 8% 25% 18% 13% 29% 21% 19% 18%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,098)  (367) (430) (301) (417) (393) (426) (315) (236) (199) (248) (404) (247)
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July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You
20C. Kamala Harris Position Alignment — The Ukraine-Russia conflict
On the following issues, how often does your position align with Kamala Harris’ position?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always 12% 12% 12% 8% 10% 12% 20% 11% 17% 11% 16%
Usually 13% 15% 12% 14% 16% 13% 11% 14% 12% 12% 13%
Sometimes 11% 12% 11% 16% 14% 10% 7% 9% 15% 16% 17%
Rarely 11% 14% 8% 18% 12% 9% 6% 11% 6% 18% 8%
Never 24% 28% 20% 14% 16% 26% 38% 29% 11% 17% 18%
Not sure 28% 19% 36% 31% 31% 30% 19% 26% 39% 26% 28%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,097) (510) (587) (270) (251) (341) (235) (681) (156) (145) (115)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Always 12% 28% 5% 3% 34% 1% 10% 14% 19% 11% 12% 13% 12%
Usually 13% 25% 11% 3% 26% 3% 9% 18% 14% 14% 12% 13% 16%
Sometimes 11% 15% 11% 9% 13% 7% 11% 12% 11% 13% 8% 12% 12%
Rarely 11% 5% 13% 16% 4% 18% 11% 8% 12% 11% 14% 10% 9%
Never 24% 2% 21% 52% 2% 57% 27% 20% 25% 20% 24% 26% 23%
Not sure 28% 26% 39% 18% 21% 14% 31% 27% 19% 31% 31% 25% 28%
Totals 99% 101% 100%  101%  100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,097)  (367) (431)  (299) (417) (392) (426) (315) (237) (199) (247) (405) (246)

37



YouGov Survey: The 2024 Presidential Election
July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You
20D. Kamala Harris Position Alignment — Crime
On the following issues, how often does your position align with Kamala Harris’ position?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always 12% 9% 14% 6% 8% 13% 20% 10% 23% 10% 11%
Usually 15% 17% 14% 20% 15% 14% 14% 15% 12% 18% 18%
Sometimes 13% 15% 11% 21% 24% % 2% 11% 16% 17% 19%
Rarely 12% 13% 12% 16% 12% 13% 8% 12% 8% 19% 12%
Never 27% 32% 22% 14% 19% 30% 42% 32% 13% 16% 18%
Not sure 21% 14% 27% 23% 22% 22% 15% 19% 29% 19% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,095) (510) (585) (270) (249) (341) (235) (679) (156) (145) (115)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Always 12% 26% 6% 4% 31% 1% 14% 12% 12% 10% 13% 11% 13%
Usually 15% 32% 11% 2% 30% 2% 12% 18% 18% 16% 12% 16% 17%
Sometimes 13% 15% 16% 8% 18% 8% 11% 13% 19% 12% 11% 12% 16%
Rarely 12% 5% 13% 19% % 17% 11% 15% 9% 11% 15% 13% 10%
Never 27% 3% 22% 57% 2% 63% 27% 24% 31% 22% 26% 29% 26%
Not sure 21% 19% 31% 11% 12% 8% 25% 17% 11% 27% 22% 18% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 98% 99% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,095)  (366) (430) (299) (415) (392) (424) (314) (237) (197) (248) (404) (246)
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July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You
20E. Kamala Harris Position Alignment — The economy
On the following issues, how often does your position align with Kamala Harris’ position?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always 12% 10% 13% % 6% 13% 20% 10% 22% 10% 14%
Usually 15% 14% 16% 15% 18% 14% 13% 15% 18% 16% 9%
Sometimes 13% 16% 9% 21% 25% % 1% 10% 15% 19% 24%
Rarely 9% 9% 9% 13% 8% 8% 8% 10% 3% 10% 11%
Never 29% 34% 25% 15% 22% 33% 44% 35% 12% 20% 18%
Not sure 22% 16% 28% 29% 21% 24% 14% 20% 30% 25% 23%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,098) (511) (587) (271) (251) (341) (235) (681) (155) (146) (116)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Always 12% 26% 6% 2% 29% 2% 13% 12% 12% 11% 11% 14% 9%
Usually 15% 31% 10% 3% 34% 2% 12% 19% 16% 16% 11% 16% 16%
Sometimes 13% 16% 18% 3% 18% 4% 12% 15% 16% 10% 15% 9% 18%
Rarely 9% 4% 8% 16% 2% 16% 8% 10% 8% 14% 11% 6% 9%
Never 29% 2% 26% 64% 1% 70% 29% 26% 33% 24% 29% 35% 25%
Not sure 22% 20% 33% 12% 17% 5% 27% 18% 16% 25% 22% 20% 23%
Totals 100% 99% 101%  100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,098)  (367) (431) (300) (417) (394) (425) (316) (237) (199) (248) (403) (248)
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July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You
20F. Kamala Harris Position Alignment — Immigration
On the following issues, how often does your position align with Kamala Harris’ position?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always 10% 9% 10% 7% 11% 9% 12% 7% 15% 17% 8%
Usually 15% 15% 14% 18% 10% 16% 16% 15% 17% 17% 9%
Sometimes 11% 13% 10% 17% 19% 8% 4% 9% 23% 12% 15%
Rarely 10% 10% 9% 15% 11% 8% 5% 9% 6% 8% 25%
Never 32% 38% 26% 16% 23% 37% 48% 39% 10% 22% 21%
Not sure 23% 15% 30% 28% 27% 22% 15% 22% 29% 24% 23%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,097) (508) (589) (271) (251) (339) (236) (682) (157) (145) (113)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Always 10% 21% 5% 2% 21% 1% 11% 8% 11% 10% 8% 10% 10%
Usually 15% 31% 11% 1% 35% 0% 12% 18% 17% 12% 16% 16% 13%
Sometimes 11% 16% 13% 5% 20% 4% 13% 12% 11% 15% 13% 9% 11%
Rarely 10% 5% 10% 13% 5% 13% 8% 12% % 9% 7% 10% 12%
Never 32% 2% 28% 68% 2% 76% 30% 29% 37% 28% 34% 34% 29%
Not sure 23% 25% 32% 11% 17% 6% 26% 21% 17% 25% 23% 20% 25%
Totals 101% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,097)  (365) (431) (301) (416) (393) (426) (315) (236) (198) (248) (404) (247)




YouGov Survey: The 2024 Presidential Election
July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You
20G. Kamala Harris Position Alignment — The Israeli-Palestinian conflict
On the following issues, how often does your position align with Kamala Harris’ position?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always 8% 6% 10% 8% 9% 7% 10% 5% 19% 14% 9%
Usually 12% 13% 11% 11% 11% 13% 13% 13% 8% 10% 10%
Sometimes 12% 15% 10% 14% 14% 14% 6% 10% 14% 19% 17%
Rarely 13% 15% 11% 18% 15% 9% 11% 15% 10% 5% 11%
Never 27% 31% 22% 20% 18% 29% 38% 31% 12% 27% 16%
Not sure 28% 19% 36% 29% 32% 28% 22% 26% 38% 25% 36%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,096) (509) (587) (270) (251) (341) (234) (682) (154) (145) (115)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Always 8% 19% 4% 2% 19% 1% 9% 7% 8% 11% 4% 10% 8%
Usually 12% 27% % 2% 26% 1% 10% 15% 15% 11% 11% 11% 15%
Sometimes 12% 16% 11% 9% 16% 6% 11% 13% 15% 14% 13% 12% 10%
Rarely 13% 8% 14% 17% 8% 19% 12% 14% 12% 9% 16% 14% 12%
Never 27% 4% 25% 53% 5% 60% 28% 24% 29% 23% 30% 28% 25%
Not sure 28% 26% 39% 17% 25% 14% 31% 28% 21% 31% 27% 26% 30%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 101% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,096)  (366) (430) (300) (416) (393) (425) (314) (237) (199) (247) (404) (246)
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YouGov Survey: The 2024 Presidential Election
July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You
21A. Donald Trump Position Alignment — Immigration
On the following issues, how often does your position align with Donald Trump’s position?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always 34% 35% 32% 19% 24% 39% 49% 38% 17% 30% 27%
Usually 11% 14% 9% 11% 12% 13% % 12% 7% 10% 9%
Sometimes 8% 9% % 13% 11% 5% 4% 6% 12% 10% 13%
Rarely 8% 8% 8% 12% 12% 6% 4% % 13% 12% 4%
Never 31% 31% 32% 34% 28% 30% 33% 29% 38% 31% 36%
Not sure 8% 4% 12% 10% 13% 6% 3% 7% 13% 7% 11%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,098) (512) (586) (273) (250) (340) (235) (681) (156) (144) (117)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Always 34% 6% 30% 67% 5% 72% 37% 27% 35% 32% 33% 38% 28%
Usually 11% 7% 8% 19% 4% 18% 9% 13% 12% 10% 11% 12% 11%
Sometimes 8% 7% 11% 5% 7% 5% 8% 10% 8% 7% 5% 6% 14%
Rarely 8% 15% 8% 1% 13% 1% 8% 8% % 11% 5% 7% 11%
Never 31% 58% 30% 4% 66% 2% 28% 38% 32% 28% 38% 29% 30%
Not sure 8% % 13% 3% 4% 2% 9% 5% 5% 11% 8% 8% 6%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,098)  (367) (429) (302) (414) (395) (426) (313) (237) (199) (247) (405) (247)
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YouGov Survey: The 2024 Presidential Election
July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You
21B. Donald Trump Position Alignment — The economy
On the following issues, how often does your position align with Donald Trump’s position?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always 29% 31% 27% 23% 18% 33% 41% 33% 19% 27% 14%
Usually 14% 14% 14% 8% 18% 15% 13% 16% 6% 11% 17%
Sometimes 10% 12% 9% 14% 14% 8% 5% 9% 11% 15% 13%
Rarely 10% 12% 8% 13% 13% 10% 5% 11% 9% 9% 11%
Never 27% 26% 27% 28% 21% 26% 32% 25% 41% 20% 30%
Not sure 10% 4% 15% 13% 16% 8% 4% % 16% 17% 14%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 102% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,097) (511) (586) (272) (250) (340) (235) (681) (156) (144) (116)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Always 29% 4% 23% 63% 2% 65% 29% 28% 29% 29% 28% 30% 27%
Usually 14% 6% 14% 24% 6% 26% 14% 13% 18% 9% 15% 15% 15%
Sometimes 10% 13% 12% 5% 11% 6% 8% 10% 10% 12% 7% 10% 12%
Rarely 10% 20% 9% 1% 16% 1% 9% 12% 11% 17% 11% 5% 12%
Never 27% 50% 27% 1% 60% 0% 27% 32% 27% 22% 30% 27% 27%
Not sure 10% 8% 15% 6% 5% 2% 13% 6% 4% 10% 9% 12% 7%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,097)  (368) (428) (301) (415) (394) (426) (312) (237) (199) (247) (404) (247)

43



YouGov Survey: The 2024 Presidential Election
July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You
21C. Donald Trump Position Alignment — Crime
On the following issues, how often does your position align with Donald Trump’s position?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always 26% 29% 23% 18% 15% 28% 41% 30% 11% 24% 15%
Usually 15% 14% 16% 12% 16% 17% 13% 18% 3% 12% 17%
Sometimes 10% 10% 10% 17% 10% 8% 4% 9% 11% 13% 10%
Rarely 10% 13% % 10% 14% 10% % 9% 16% 10% 9%
Never 28% 27% 29% 28% 24% 28% 31% 25% 40% 28% 35%
Not sure 12% 8% 15% 15% 20% 10% 3% 9% 20% 13% 14%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,097) (511) (586) (272) (249) (341) (235) (680) (156) (144) (117)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Always 26% 3% 19% 57% 2% 62% 25% 23% 28% 23% 25% 27% 26%
Usually 15% 5% 15% 26% 3% 25% 15% 16% 14% 16% 18% 15% 12%
Sometimes 10% 11% 11% 7% 12% % 9% 11% 11% 15% 6% 10% 9%
Rarely 10% 19% 9% 1% 16% 2% 9% 11% 10% 11% 6% 9% 15%
Never 28% 52% 28% 2% 62% 2% 26% 31% 31% 23% 34% 27% 27%
Not sure 12% 10% 18% 7% 6% 3% 15% % 6% 12% 12% 12% 11%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100%  101% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,097)  (366) (429)  (302) (413) (395) (427) (313) (235) (199) (247) (405) (246)
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YouGov Survey: The 2024 Presidential Election
July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You
21D. Donald Trump Position Alignment — The Israeli-Palestinian conflict
On the following issues, how often does your position align with Donald Trump’s position?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always 21% 22% 21% 14% 19% 19% 33% 25% 9% 23% 6%
Usually 14% 17% 12% 12% 10% 19% 15% 16% 9% 9% 15%
Sometimes 12% 14% 9% 15% 10% 14% 6% 9% 11% 19% 20%
Rarely % 8% 5% 6% 9% 6% 6% % 9% 3% %
Never 29% 27% 31% 34% 26% 26% 32% 27% 36% 30% 32%
Not sure 17% 12% 22% 19% 26% 16% 9% 16% 26% 16% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,099) (512) (587) (273) (250) (341) (235) (681) (156) (145) (117)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Always 21% 6% 16% 44% 4% 46% 21% 20% 23% 21% 17% 24% 21%
Usually 14% 5% 10% 29% 3% 29% 11% 14% 18% 13% 17% 15% 13%
Sometimes 12% 10% 13% 12% 7% 12% 14% 9% 15% 9% 7% 14% 14%
Rarely 7% 13% 5% 2% 13% 2% 6% 8% 8% 8% 6% 7% 6%
Never 29% 52% 30% 2% 60% 2% 27% 35% 27% 27% 35% 26% 30%
Not sure 17% 15% 25% 11% 12% 8% 20% 14% 10% 22% 19% 15% 16%
Totals 100% 101% 99%  100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,099) (368) (429) (302) (415) (395) (427) (313) (237) (199) (247) (405) (248)
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YouGov Survey: The 2024 Presidential Election
July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You
21E. Donald Trump Position Alignment — The environment
On the following issues, how often does your position align with Donald Trump’s position?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always 17% 18% 17% 14% 11% 16% 30% 21% 10% 14% 6%
Usually 17% 20% 14% 9% 19% 20% 18% 19% 5% 25% 9%
Sometimes 11% 13% 9% 15% 10% 12% 7% 12% 10% 6% 14%
Rarely 9% 8% 9% 12% 11% 8% 4% % 14% 13% 11%
Never 33% 33% 34% 37% 29% 32% 35% 32% 39% 30% 43%
Not sure 13% 8% 16% 12% 20% 12% 6% 10% 21% 13% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,094) (511) (583) (270) (250) (340) (234) (678) (154) (145) (117)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Always 17% 1% 12% 41% 1% 40% 19% 16% 17% 14% 14% 21% 16%
Usually 17% 8% 12% 32% 5% 37% 15% 13% 23% 19% 18% 15% 17%
Sometimes 11% 9% 12% 13% 6% 13% 13% 11% 8% 14% 8% 12% 11%
Rarely 9% 13% 9% 4% 10% 4% 9% 8% 11% 13% 7% 7% 10%
Never 33% 61% 33% 4% 73% 2% 29% 42% 35% 28% 37% 32% 35%
Not sure 13% 9% 22% 6% 5% 6% 15% 10% 6% 11% 16% 12% 11%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 102% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,094)  (366) (426) (302) (413) (394) (425) (312) (236) (198) (247) (404) (245)
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YouGov Survey: The 2024 Presidential Election
July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You
21F. Donald Trump Position Alignment — The Ukraine-Russia conflict
On the following issues, how often does your position align with Donald Trump’s position?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always 17% 15% 19% 12% 12% 17% 29% 20% 6% 17% 11%
Usually 14% 17% 11% 11% 13% 18% 13% 16% 11% 5% 12%
Sometimes 12% 14% 11% 14% 15% 11% 9% 12% 9% 18% 12%
Rarely 6% 9% 4% 4% 10% 8% 2% 4% 10% 11% 9%
Never 32% 31% 33% 36% 25% 32% 35% 31% 39% 25% 36%
Not sure 18% 14% 22% 23% 26% 14% 12% 16% 24% 24% 20%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,098) (512) (586) (273) (250) (340) (235) (680) (156) (145) (117)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Always 17% 1% 14% 38% 2% 41% 17% 18% 18% 18% 15% 19% 15%
Usually 14% 5% 11% 27% 4% 30% 13% 11% 15% 13% 15% 15% 12%
Sometimes 12% 12% 12% 14% 9% 15% 12% 12% 16% 8% 11% 14% 14%
Rarely 6% 9% 8% 1% 10% 2% 6% 8% 6% 6% 5% 5% 9%
Never 32% 60% 29% 4% 68% 2% 29% 38% 36% 33% 37% 29% 30%
Not sure 18% 13% 26% 16% 9% 11% 24% 13% 9% 22% 17% 17% 19%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100%  102% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,098)  (368) (429)  (301) (415) (394) (426) (313) (237) (199) (246) (405) (248)




YouGov Survey: The 2024 Presidential Election
July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You
21G. Donald Trump Position Alignment — Abortion
On the following issues, how often does your position align with Donald Trump’s position?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always 15% 16% 15% 13% 12% 16% 21% 18% 12% 11% 8%
Usually 16% 18% 14% 11% 12% 17% 25% 18% 5% 22% 10%
Sometimes 11% 13% 8% 10% 17% 10% 7% 11% 8% 8% 17%
Rarely 9% 10% 8% 15% 12% 8% 2% 8% 13% 10% 6%
Never 37% 34% 39% 38% 31% 38% 40% 34% 41% 38% 45%
Not sure 12% 9% 15% 13% 17% 12% 6% 10% 23% 11% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 101% 99% 102% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,098) (511) (587) (273) (250) (340) (235) (680) (156) (145) (117)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Always 15% 3% 11% 34% 3% 34% 15% 14% 17% 16% 13% 15% 17%
Usually 16% 6% 8% 37% 3% 35% 14% 17% 18% 9% 16% 19% 17%
Sometimes 11% 7% 12% 14% 4% 17% 12% 6% 11% 14% 9% 12% 8%
Rarely 9% 11% 11% 5% 9% 6% 8% 10% 11% 13% 8% 9% 8%
Never 37% 67% 34% 5% 76% 3% 35% 44% 37% 34% 38% 36% 39%
Not sure 12% % 24% 5% 5% 5% 17% 9% 5% 13% 16% 10% 11%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,098)  (368) (428) (302) (415) (395) (427) (313) (236) (199) (247) (405) (247)
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YouGov Survey: The 2024 Presidential Election
July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You
22. Issues Harris Has Experience With
Which issues do you think Kamala Harris has the most experience handling? Select up to three.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Criminal justice 33% 35% 31% 32% 31% 32% 37% 31% 40% 28% 45%
Abortion 26% 25% 27% 23% 22% 28% 30% 26% 28% 22% 31%
LGBTQ issues 12% 14% 9% 11% 10% 15% 10% 12% 12% 12% 13%
The economy 12% 10% 14% 16% 18% 6% 9% 9% 25% 11% 11%
Health care 11% 12% 10% 15% 14% 6% 10% 8% 20% 20% 5%
Immigration 10% 10% 10% 9% 16% 8% 8% 10% 8% 11% 10%
Education 10% 10% 9% 17% 13% 6% 4% 6% 22% 19% 6%
Guns 9% 13% 6% 8% 13% 10% 6% 7% 16% 17% 6%
Foreign policy 8% 8% 9% 6% 11% 10% 4% 7% 11% 7% 14%
The environment 7% 9% 6% 12% 4% 9% 5% 7% 5% 15% 6%
None of the above 26% 28% 24% 16% 21% 27% 37% 32% 4% 20% 15%
Not sure 18% 13% 23% 22% 16% 20% 12% 15% 28% 17% 23%
Unweighted N (1,107) (514) (593) (274) (253) (343) (237) (686) (158) (146) (117)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Criminal justice 33% 53% 30% 14% 64% 15% 27% 40% 41% 28% 36% 31% 37%
Abortion 26% 45% 17% 15% 49% 13% 21% 31% 30% 27% 25% 26% 27%
LGBTQ issues 12% 11% 11% 13% 12% 13% 11% 14% 9% 10% 8% 13% 15%
The economy 12% 21% 10% 3% 22% 4% 8% 16% 17% 14% 8% 13% 11%
Health care 11% 20% 7% 5% 21% 3% 11% 13% 13% 13% 11% 9% 13%
Immigration 10% 16% 9% 5% 18% 4% 7% 12% 14% 14% 10% 8% 10%
Education 10% 16% % 5% 15% 5% 10% 9% 11% 10% 7% 10% 11%
Guns 9% 19% % 1% 18% 2% 10% 8% 12% 10% 10% 7% 11%

continued on the next page ...
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July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You
continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Foreign policy 8% 12% 9% 2% 15% 2% 8% 7% 11% 6% 9% 10% 5%
The environment 7% 10% 6% 6% 10% 5% 6% 7% 10% 9% 9% 6% 8%
None of the above 26% 2% 25% 52% 1% 54% 28% 22% 22% 24% 28% 29% 18%
Not sure 18% 15% 26% 12% 9% 11% 22% 16% 9% 20% 17% 14% 23%
Unweighted N (1,107)  (373) (432) (302)  (422) (395) (428) (317) (239) (200) (249) (407)  (251)
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YouGov Survey: The 2024 Presidential Election
July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You
23. Issues Harris Lacks Experience With
Which issues do you think Kamala Harris has the least experience handling? Select up to three.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Foreign policy 37% 43% 32% 28% 27% 42% 49% 39% 26% 40% 37%
The economy 34% 42% 27% 20% 30% 38% 46% 37% 15% 41% 26%
Immigration 27% 30% 24% 11% 15% 36% 41% 31% 18% 15% 25%
Guns 11% 13% 9% 16% 14% 9% 5% 10% 13% 17% 8%
Health care 10% 12% 9% 13% 11% 10% 8% 11% 11% 6% 7%
Criminal justice 9% 9% 9% 9% 7% 9% 10% 10% 4% 6% 8%
Education 8% 11% 6% 10% 13% 4% 9% 9% 7% 8% 9%
LGBTQ issues 7% 8% 6% 13% 8% 4% 4% 5% 13% 9% 10%
The environment 7% 6% 8% 7% 7% 5% 9% 7% 8% 6% 6%
Abortion 5% 7% 4% 6% 8% 3% 4% 5% 5% 6% 5%
None of the above 9% 7% 11% 9% 12% 6% 10% 8% 11% 11% 13%
Not sure 27% 20% 33% 29% 29% 29% 20% 25% 37% 25% 30%
Unweighted N (1,107) (514) (593) (274) (253) (343) (237) (686) (158) (146) (117)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Foreign policy 37% 30% 33% 49% 32% 55% 28% 42% 48% 36% 34% 38% 38%
The economy 34% 18% 33% 53% 21% 62% 29% 36% 43% 28% 34% 40% 30%
Immigration 27% 10% 26% 47% 12% 56% 25% 26% 34% 28% 28% 29% 22%
Guns 11% 11% 11% 11% 13% 11% 9% 7% 17% 12% 7% 11% 13%
Health care 10% 8% 12% 11% 12% 10% 10% 10% 10% 11% 8% 11% 11%
Criminal justice 9% 5% 9% 13% 3% 12% 11% 6% 9% 10% 8% 9% 7%
Education 8% 8% 8% 8% 11% 8% 5% 10% 13% 6% 6% 10% 9%
LGBTQ issues % 13% 5% 2% 14% 2% 5% 8% % 12% 5% 5% 8%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
$100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump < $50K  $50-100K

The environment 7% 7% 7% 5% 11% 4% 7% 6% 8% 6% 6% 7% 8%
Abortion 5% 3% 6% 6% 3% 5% 7% 4% 4% 5% 8% 5% 2%
None of the above 9% 11% 7% 9% 13% 6% 12% 9% 5% 13% 11% 9% 5%
Not sure 27% 34% 32% 14% 27% 10% 31% 28% 19% 22% 29% 25% 32%

Unweighted N (1,107)  (373) (432) (302)  (422) (395) (428) (317) (239) (200) (249) (407)  (251)




YouGov Survey: The 2024 Presidential Election
July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You
24. Views on Abortion
Do you believe that abortion should be...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Legal in all cases 27% 23% 29% 31% 29% 24% 23% 25% 31% 19% 41%
Legal in most cases 30% 32% 28% 27% 30% 33% 28% 30% 21% 36% 37%
lllegal in most cases 31% 35% 27% 29% 25% 33% 35% 33% 31% 27% 19%
lllegal in all cases % 5% 9% 8% 9% 5% 8% % 3% 13% 2%
Not sure 6% 5% % 5% 7% 5% 6% 5% 14% 5% 1%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,104) (512) (592) (274) (253) (342) (235) (684) (158) (145) (117)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Legal in all cases 27% 43% 27% 8% 50% 8% 26% 30% 26% 29% 32% 22% 26%
Legal in most cases 30% 39% 32% 17% 36% 23% 27% 31% 34% 31% 28% 29% 33%
lllegal in most cases 31% 14% 28% 52% 10% 53% 32% 30% 29% 29% 29% 32% 31%
llegal in all cases 7% 1% 4% 17% 1% 12% 7% 6% 6% 1% 7% 11% 5%
Not sure 6% 3% 9% 6% 2% 5% 8% 3% 4% 10% 4% 6% 5%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,104)  (373) (429) (302) (422 (393) (427) (317) (239) (199) (249) (405)  (251)
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YouGov Survey: The 2024 Presidential Election
July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You
25A. Positions on Abortion — Kamala Harris
To the best of your knowledge, does the person below believe that abortion should be. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Legal in all cases 44% 48% 40% 33% 31% 49% 59% 47% 31% 28% 57%
Legal in most cases 28% 30% 26% 30% 31% 25% 25% 28% 28% 28% 24%
lllegal in most cases 6% 6% 6% 10% 10% 3% 3% 5% 8% 15% 1%
lllegal in all cases 4% 3% 5% 6% 2% 3% 5% 4% 2% 7% 2%
Not sure 19% 14% 24% 21% 26% 20% 8% 16% 31% 21% 17%
Totals 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,100) (510) (590) (271) (251) (341) (237) (683) (156) (145) (116)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Legal in all cases 44% 36% 33% 64% 35% 74% 36% 45% 51% 41% 42% 44% 46%
Legal in most cases 28% 41% 29% 11% 48% 8% 26% 34% 32% 26% 31% 26% 28%
lllegal in most cases 6% 8% 6% 4% 9% 3% 6% 5% 6% 13% 2% 4% 7%
lllegal in all cases 4% 0% 3% 8% 0% 3% 7% 2% 2% 3% 3% 6% 2%
Not sure 19% 14% 29% 13% 8% 12% 25% 14% 10% 16% 22% 20% 16%
Totals 101% 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,100)  (368)  (431)  (301)  (418) (394) (425) (317) (237) (200) (247) (405)  (248)
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July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You
25B. Positions on Abortion — Joe Biden
To the best of your knowledge, does the person below believe that abortion should be. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Legal in all cases 37% 43% 32% 23% 25% 43% 56% 39% 30% 26% 49%
Legal in most cases 35% 36% 34% 42% 39% 32% 26% 35% 31% 37% 33%
lllegal in most cases 6% 6% 6% 9% 10% 3% 3% 5% 5% 15% 2%
lllegal in all cases 5% 3% % 8% 4% 5% 4% 6% 2% 8% 3%
Not sure 17% 13% 21% 19% 22% 17% 10% 15% 32% 14% 14%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,096) (509) (587) (271) (251) (340) (234) (682) (153) (146) (115)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Legal in all cases 37% 27% 27% 61% 28% 66% 31% 42% 43% 33% 37% 37% 41%
Legal in most cases 35% 49% 35% 18% 56% 18% 31% 39% 39% 35% 40% 32% 33%
lllegal in most cases 6% 8% 6% 3% 8% 4% 6% 5% 7% 8% 4% 7% 6%
lllegal in all cases 5% 2% 5% 9% 1% 3% 11% 1% 2% 8% 3% 6% 3%
Not sure 17% 14% 27% 10% % 9% 22% 13% 8% 17% 16% 18% 17%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101%  100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,096) (368)  (430) (298) (418) (392) (424) (314) (237) (200) (247) (401) (248)

55



YouGov Survey: The 2024 Presidential Election
July 22 - 25, 2024 - 1107 U.S. adult citizens You
25C. Positions on Abortion — J.D. Vance
To the best of your knowledge, does the person below believe that abortion should be. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Legal in all cases 3% 2% 3% 2% 8% 1% 0% 1% 9% 1% 8%
Legal in most cases 7% 10% 5% % 12% 6% 5% % 3% 17% 3%
lllegal in most cases 26% 29% 24% 24% 21% 26% 35% 31% 7% 25% 21%
lllegal in all cases 33% 31% 34% 29% 27% 34% 40% 33% 36% 24% 35%
Not sure 31% 27% 34% 38% 32% 34% 20% 28% 45% 33% 34%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,093) (507) (586) (272) (249) (339) (233) (675) (156) (146) (116)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Legal in all cases 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3%
Legal in most cases 7% 7% 5% 10% 6% 9% 8% 6% 12% 5% 4% 9% 10%
lllegal in most cases 26% 11% 23% 47% 12% 53% 19% 30% 31% 26% 32% 24% 25%
lllegal in all cases 33% 53% 29% 14% 65% 12% 28% 37% 41% 30% 33% 34% 31%
Not sure 31% 25% 40% 27% 16% 24% 42% 24% 14% 35% 29% 30% 32%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,093) (369) (427) (297) (420) (391) (421) (315) (236) (198) (245) (400) (250)
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25D. Positions on Abortion — Donald Trump
To the best of your knowledge, does the person below believe that abortion should be. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Legal in all cases 3% 3% 4% 0% 7% 3% 1% 1% 6% 9% 5%
Legal in most cases 11% 14% % 11% 11% 11% 9% 12% 9% 7% 8%
lllegal in most cases 37% 39% 34% 33% 28% 38% 48% 43% 12% 24% 40%
lllegal in all cases 30% 27% 33% 32% 32% 29% 29% 27% 45% 36% 28%
Not sure 19% 17% 22% 23% 22% 19% 13% 17% 28% 25% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,102) (511) (591) (271) (253) (342) (236) (684) (156) (146) (116)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Legal in all cases 3% 5% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 5% 1% 4% 3%
Legal in most cases 11% 7% 10% 16% 6% 18% 8% 10% 18% 11% 8% 10% 14%
lllegal in most cases 37% 23% 32% 57% 30% 59% 30% 42% 42% 35% 41% 35% 36%
lllegal in all cases 30% 50% 27% 12% 52% 8% 31% 33% 27% 24% 32% 34% 27%
Not sure 19% 16% 28% 13% 10% 12% 26% 13% 10% 25% 18% 17% 20%
Totals 100% 101% 100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,102)  (371)  (429)  (302)  (420) (394) (426) (317) (238) (200) (248) (405)  (249)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

July 22 - 25, 2024
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens. A random sample (stratified by gender,
age, race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was
selected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.052 to 6.064, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.908.

1107
=+ 4% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

81 questions not reported.

You
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